## RESOLUTION NO. 80-6 NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, approximately 28.5% of the population of Nassau County has been identified as indigent, and

WHEREAS, a significant number of Nassau County citizens do not receive adequate medical care because of the lack of funds through the Medicaid Program and inability of the County to assume payment for medical care, and

WHEREAS, the Community Services Trust Fund provides grants to assist the counties in providing and funding medical care for the needy;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in meeting duly assembled, that:

- 1.) The Chairman of the Board is hereby authorized and directed to sign in name and on behalf of the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, an agreement between the Florida Department of Community Affairs and the County of Nassau under the Florida Financial Assistance for Community Services Act.
- 2.) All funds necessary to meet the contract obligations of the County and its delegate agencies, (if applicable), with the Department have been appropriated and said funds are unexpended and unencumbered and are available for payment as prescribed in the contract. The County shall be responsible for the funds for the local share notwithstanding the fact that all or part of the local share is to be met or contributed by other sources, i.e., contributions, other agencies or organization funds.

This RESOLUTION is duly ADOPTED this /2 day of February, 1980.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Attest.

D. O. OXLEI

Its: Ex-officio Clerk

JOHN F. CLAXTON

Its: Chairman